

IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM, GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

G.R. No- 523/2016.
Garhbeta PS case No. 397/2016.
Reg. No. 1409 of 2017.

Order dated:21.10.2024:

Today is fixed for appearance and necessary order in respect of compliance report submitted by the I/O.

Accused persons namely **1. Anup Kr. Ganguli 2. Nemai Mondal @ Nemai Ch. Mandal** are on Court bail.

Accused person namely **Shaktipada Pradhan** is still at large.

On perusal of the case record and the C/S it transpires that the address of the accused person namely **Shaktipada Pradhan as noted in the Charge Sheet** is Vill & PO- Chandkuri, PS- Sabang, MDP (W). It further appears from the record that the unexecuted W/A of the said accused was returned and a report along with Panchayet Pradhan Certificate were also submitted by the O/C, Sabang PS before this Court on 17.05.2019. It is stated in the report that no person as above named was found at the said address. Thereafter, the I/O of the instant case, namely, Si Arun Kumar Dey was directed to ascertain the proper present whereabouts of the accused **Shaktipada Pradhan** vide this Court's order dated. 31.07.2024 and, accordingly, the I/O has already been submitted a compliance report before this Court on 27.09.2024, which was kept with the case record on that day for hearing today.

The report submitted by the I/O, namely SI Arun Kumar Dey in compliance vide this Court Order dated. 31.07.2024 is taken up for hearing.

On perusal of the compliance report submitted by the I/O, it can be seen that the concerned I/O, namely, SI Arun Kumar Dey has already retired from his service on 31.03.2024. It also appears from the report as stated by the said I/O that it is difficult to hold an inquiry by him.

Under the above circumstances and taking into account of the fact that the said I/O has presently no capacity to hold an official inquiry with the power of a police officer as he has already retired from his service, his prayer is found to be justified and **accepted**.

Considering the above fact(s) as well as considering the importance of the further judicial process against the accused Shaktipada Pradhan, **the I/C, C.K. Road B/H under, Garhbeta PS is directed to furnish a report regarding the present whereabouts** of the accused person namely **Shaktipada Pradhan** and submit the same on next fixed date, positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C, Garhbeta PS for ensuring compliance by the I/C, C.K. Road B/H under Garhbeta PS on next fixed date.

To **06.12.2024** for appearance of C/B accused persons and compliance report by the police authority.

GRO to do the needful.

Sd/- Vikramjit Sen.
A.C.J.M.-In-Charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur.